(iv)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has foreign currency exposure primarily arising from its trade receivables, cash at banks and trade
and other payables which are denominated in United States Dollar (“USD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Euro
(“EURO”) and Australian Dollar (“AUD”) as disclosed in Notes 13, 16 and 21.

The Group ensures that the net exposure to this risk is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign
currencies at spot rates where necessary to address short-term imbalances. Management does not enter into
currency hedging transactions since it considers that the cost of such instruments outweighs the potential
risk of exchange rate fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The Group’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to USD, SGD, EURO and AUD.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD, EURO and
AUD, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

		  Group
	  2022 	  2021
	  RM 	  RM

USD/RM	 - Strengthened 5%	 310,375	 (42,004)
	 - Weakened 5%	 (310,375)	  42,004

SGD/RM	 - Strengthened 5%	 53,019	  23,302
	 - Weakened 5%	 (53,019)	 (23,302)

EURO/RM	 - Strengthened 5%	 -	 (950)
	 - Weakened 5%	 -	 950

AUD/RM	 - Strengthened 5%	 -	 (7,660)
	 - Weakened 5%	 -	 7,660

(c)	 Fair value measurement

(i)	 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term receivables and payables are reasonable
approximation of fair values due to relatively short-term nature of these financial instruments.

The carrying amounts of short-term and long-term floating rate borrowings are reasonable approximation of
fair values as the borrowings will be re-priced to market interest rate on or near reporting date.

(ii)	 Fair value hierarchy

Analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped